Individual Art Form Analysis - Multi-arts
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Key highlights

Participation in Multi-arts remained relatively stable at 10% during COVID-19. 4% of total respondents are retaining participants and 30%
are lapsed participants since COVID-19. Young adults aged 25-34 were the most active in Multi-arts participation both as audience and in
other kinds of arts activities, whereas people aged 55-64 participated the least in the art form.

30% of lapsed participants had only participated in physical-mode programmes in 2018-2019. The lower availability of physical
programmes during COVID-19 might be a reason why they ceased participation.

Almost all participants (96%) took part in alternative modes during COVID-19, with social media platforms, TV/ radio broadcast and paid
video-on-demand platforms being the most popular channels. Compared to physical-mode participation before the epidemic, alternative-
mode participation during COVID-19 was notably more frequent and involved more free programmes. The alternative-mode participants
during COVID-19 also enjoyed slightly more non-local productions than their physical-mode counterparts did in 2018-2019.

Claimed interest (57%) in future Multi-arts programmes more than tripled the actual participation incidence in past 3 years (Jan 2018 — Jan
2021). While participation in both physical and alternative modes would be expected to rise, the growth would be more prominent for
physical-mode participation (from 6% to 33%).

Actual participants in past 3 years as well as the potential participants were likely to be married persons having children under 18, blue-
collar workers and people with monthly household income at HKD 30,000 or above.

85% of potential participants were lapsed participants or non-participants, and they suggested that the lack of programme information was
the major reason for their non-participation in Multi-arts in recent years. Further efforts should be made to reach out to these potential
participants, for example through social media platforms, ads on mobile apps or websites, and emails.

Over a quarter of non-participants with interest in physical Multi-arts programmes also said that the high ticket price had deterred them
from participation. Hence future programmes might have to be more affordable to attract these potential participants.



Segment of arts participation - definition

Based on their participation history, arts participants could be grouped into different segments to provide further insight on the impact of
COVID-19 on the participation in different art forms:

* How many participants lapsed in 2018-2019 have started participating again during COVID-197
« How many new participants have been drawn in each art form due to COVID-19?
« How many participants have ceased participation in each art form due to COVID-19?
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Arts participation — Multi-arts

* Participation in Multi-arts remained relatively stable at 10% during COVID-19.
« Compared to other art forms, Multi-arts had the lowest percentages of retaining participants and of lapsed participants since COVID-19.

In 2018-2019 During COVID-19 Participation Segment Projected Population
Before 2018 (Before COVID-19) (Jan 2020 — Jan 2021) Total
(n=1,500)
. . . - - 182,518
Participation Incidence Retaining participants I 4%
Young participants ‘ 1% 21,221
Returning participants I 4% 162,041
11% v 10%
New participants | 1% 42,240
Lapsed participants since COVID-19 I 6% 276,578
Projected Population
1,866,133 486,317 414,020 Lapsed participants since 2018 - 30% 1,300,779

Non-participants _ 54% 2,347,734
YouGov s

Base: All respondents, n=1,500
A v Denote the incidence is significantly higher/ lower than the previous period



All kinds of arts participation during COVID-19 — Multi-arts — by demographics

During COVID-19, young adults aged 25-34 were the most active in Multi-arts participation both as audience and in other kinds of arts activities,

whereas the opposite was true for people aged 55-64.

Total . Male Female
(n=1,500) | (n=670) (n=830)
DN @292 =y
Arts participation as |
audience 10% i 9% 10%

Any other kinds of arts

Learning of arts 11% 12% 10%
Arts creation/
performance 10% § 9% 10%
Practising of |
ractising of arts 10% i 1% A 806 W
Discussing and sharing ]
about artworks 11% i 12% 11%
Searching or reading arts !
related information 12% | 13% 11%

Base: All respondents, n=1,500
A v Denote the figure of the segment is significantly higher/ lower than the total

16 -24
(n=194)

6%

11%

8%

12%

25-34
(n=350)

21%4

13%

18% A

13% A

17% a

13%

35-44
(n=367)

W
9%

11%
8%

11%

11%

13%

45-54
(n=310)

7%

12%
7%
9%

11%

13%

55-64
(n=279)

5%V

5% V

9%

8% ¥



All kinds of arts participation during COVID-19 — Multi-arts — by life segments

Note to readers: The segment of retirees is not shown due to small base (n=26)

* Married persons having children under 18 actively took part in Multi-arts across all means. The participation rates for students and married

persons having no young children were significantly lower.

Arts Participation as
audience

Any other kinds of arts
participation

Learning of arts

Arts creation/
performance

Practising of arts

Discussing and sharing
about artworks

Searching or reading arts
related information

Base: All respondents, n=1,500

Total

(n=1,500)

10%

11%

10%

10%

11%

12%

Students

(n=121)
|

3% Y

9%
10%

12%

A v Denote the figure of the segment is significantly higher/ lower than the total

Working singles

(n=473)

12%

9%

7% V

8%

11%

Married persons having no
children aged <18
(n=316)
]

4% v

B 20% ¥

5% V¥

1% v

4% vy

6% vy

% Vv

Married persons having
children aged <18
(n=469)

14% a

17% A
14% A
16% A
17% A

169 A



Profiles of arts participants — Multi-arts

Note to readers: The segments of Young participants (n=9) and New participants (n=16) are not shown due to small base

» People aged 25-34 comprised a relatively high portion of retaining participants and returning participants in Multi-arts. (Note: The age group
25-34 made up 20% of the overall sample)

Gender

u Male
u Female

Age Group

16-24 m25-34
m35-44 m45-54
m55-64

Region

®mHong Kong Island
= Kowloon

mNew Territories

YouGov

36% -

Retaining participants
(n=61)

64%

Returning participants Lapsed participants since COVID-19 Lapsed participants since 2018
(n=54) (n=91) (n=466)

54% 46% 43% 57% 50% 50%

B e mm B e

40%

0
24% 16%  15%
5% - - ]

45%

49%

19% 23% 24% 219

20% 2500 ~30% 0
11% 15% 6% 14% - . 15% 16% 13% -

57% 51% 49%

38% 34%
0,
28% 26% - 19% 24% . 1% - . 18% - -



Profiles of arts participants — Multi-arts

Note to readers: The segments of Young participants (n=9) and New participants (n=16) are not shown due to small base

* Retaining Multi-arts participants consisted of a relatively high percentage of business owners/ managers and professionals, as well as blue-
collar workers; whereas there were a considerable proportion of housewives among returning participants. (Note: In the overall sample, the
percentages of business owners/ managers and professionals, blue-collar workers, and housewives were 14%, 34% and 7% respectively)

Retaining participants Returning participants Lapsed participants since COVID-19 Lapsed participants since 2018
. (n=61) (n=54) (n=91) (n=466)
Occupation
Business owners/ Managers and professionals
White-collar
u Blue-collar 46%
0,
m Housewives 35% 40% 34%,

28%
= Students 25% 2o 21% 23%
° 150% <7 I 18% 15% 1% 16% o

m Retiree 3% 4% . 20, 4% 5% 5% 206 4% 6% 9% 30 4%
| —

® Unemployed
s ___EE ____§ SEN—— Em |

Education Level

9 0
60% 61% 47% 53% 62%

38%

40%
m Seconcary or below
m Post-secondary / University

Monthly Household Income

0,
= Below HKD 30,000 60% 50% 52% 58%

39%
30% 0,
= HKD 30,000 - 49,999 22% 18% 11% ’ 18% 28% 14%
mHKD 50,000 or above

YouGov 8



Arts participation before 2018 — Multi-arts

Note to readers: Young participants and New participants are not applicable to this question.

Majority of retaining participants were stable participants for over 5 years (52%) before 2018.

Over half of lapsed participants only participated occasionally or did not participate at all before 2018.

B Stable participation for > 10 years
m Stable participation for 5-10 years
Stable participation for < 5 years

Occasional participation

® No participation before 2018

Base: All respondents, n=1,500

10%

21%

Total

(n=1,500)

Participation before 2018

10%
13%

29%

48%

12%

49%

12%
10%

25% 23%

13%
12%

33%

51%

Retaining participants

(n=61)

Returning participants

(n=54)

Lapsed participants since  Lapsed participants since 2018
COVID-19
(n=91) (n=466)



History of arts participation — Multi-arts
Note to readers: Lapsed participants since 2018 have no participation in either 2018-2019 or during COVID-19 and are therefore not shown. Also, the segments of Young
participants (n=9) and New participants (n=16) are not shown due to small base

* Most retaining participants had already participated in alternative modes before COVID-19, and they continued to participate via alternative

modes during the epidemic.
+ 30% of lapsed participants had only participated in physical-mode programmes in 2018-2019. The lower availability of physical programmes

during COVID-19 might be a reason why they ceased patrticipation.
History of Arts Participation

Retaining participants Returning participants Lapsed participants since COVID-19
Mode of participation in 2018 - 2019 (n=61) (n=54) (n=91)
(Base: Respective arts participants in 2018-2019)
m Alternative modes only 68%
50%

m Both physical AND alternative modes Not applicable 0 30%
17% 14% 20%
= Physical modes only

Mode of participation during COVID-19
(Base: Respective arts participants during COVID-19)

84% 91%

m Alternative modes only

m Both physical AND alternative modes " licabl
ot applicable

5% 4%

= Physical modes only 3%

* Physical modes include in-person admission
** Alternative modes include channels of TV/ radio broadcast, paid video-on-demand platforms, social media platforms, video conferencing app, designated official websites, DVD / CD, other online channels



Mode of participation among arts participants — Multi-arts

Almost all COVID-19 participants took part in alternative-mode Multi-arts programmes, while physical participation dropped drastically from

43% to 16%.

Social media platforms registered the strongest popularity growth and remained the most used channel for watching Multi-arts programmes;
whereas designated official websites and TV/ radio broadcast became relatively less commonly used than before.

»
11%

Participation Incidence
(n=1,500)

Mode of participation
among participants

m Alternative modes only
m Both physical AND alternative modes

® Physical modes only

In 2018 — 2019
. . (n=161)
Projected Population
Mode of Participation
Alternative modes only 277,131
Both physical AND alternative modes 94.930
Physical modes only 114.257

YouGov

Base: Arts participants of respective art form in 2018-2019 and those during COVID-19

Ny
10%

During COVID-19
(n=140)

348,367
14,883
50,770

In 2018 — 2019
(n=161)
In-person admission 43%
Any alternative mode 77%
TV/ radio broadcast 44%
Paid video-on-demand platforms
. 28%
(e.g. HBO, Netflix)
Social media platforms (e.qg.
0

Facebook, YouTube) 49%
Vi nferencin .g.

ideo conferencing app (e.g 13%
Zoom)
Designated official websites 28%
DVD/CD 7%
Via other online channels 12%

During COVID-19

(n=140)

16%
96%

41%

29%

63%

19%

21%

11%

17%

11




Mode of participation among arts participants — Multi-arts — by life segments

Note to readers: The segments of students (n=12 in 2018-2019, n=4 during COVID-19), married persons having no children aged <18 (n=24 in 2018-2019, n=19 during COVID-
19) and retirees (n=2 in 2018-2019, n=2 during COVID-19) are not shown due to small base

* The strong adaptation to alternative-mode patrticipation was equally seen among working singles and married persons having children under 18.

Total Working singles Married persons having children aged <18

m Alternative modes
only

m Both physical AND
alternative modes

® Physical modes only

0,

In 2018-2019 (n=161) During COVID-19 In 2018-2019 (n=45*)  During COVID-19 In 2018-2019 (n=67) During COVID-19
(n=140) (n=48%) (n=60)
Any alternative mode 77% 96% 66% 98% 83% 95%
Any physical mode 43% 16% 45% 16% 41% 18%
YouGov 12

Base: Arts participants of respective art form in 2018-2019 and those during COVID-19
A v Denote the figure of the segment is significantly higher/ lower than the total



Changing frequency from physical to alternative modes — Multi-arts
Note to readers: The segments of students (n=9 in 2018-2019, n=4 during COVID-19), married persons having no children aged <18 (n=14 in 2018-2019, n=18 during COVID-

19) and retirees (n=1 in 2018-2019, n=2 during COVID-19) are not shown due to small base

arts programmes on average during COVID-19.

Total
15%
18%
3 times or more
2 times
- 1 time
Forgot 17% 17%

Participation via Participation via

physical modes in alternative modes
2018-2019 (n=81) during COVID-19
(n=132)
Avere.lg.e no. of 53 79
participation
Excluding Forgot (n=69) (n=112)

YouGov

Note: Respondents are asked for their average yearly participation via physical modes in 2018-2019, and their total participation via alternative modes during COVID-19.

Working singles

This segment in
2018-2019 is not
shown due to
small base (n=22)

Participation via
physical modes in
2018-2019

*Small base
(n=19)

30%

13%

36% A

Participation via
alternative modes
during COVID-19

(n=46%)

9.2
(n=32%)

Base: Physical-mode participants of respective art form in 2018-2019, and alternative-mode participants of respective art form during COVID-19

A v Denote the figure of the segment is significantly higher/ lower than the total

33%

12%

22%

Participation via
physical modes in
2018-2019 (n=31%)

*Small base
(n=26)

The switch from physical to alternative modes greatly increased participation frequency — alternative-mode participants took part in 7.9 Multi-

Married persons having children aged <18

37%

20%

11%

Participation via
alternative modes
during COVID-19

(n=55)

7.8
(n=51)

13



Average ratio of participating free/ paid arts programmes — Multi-arts
Note to readers: The segments of students (n=9 in 2018-2019, n=4 during COVID-19), married persons having no children aged <18 (n=14 in 2018-2019, n=18 during COVID-

19) and retirees (n=1 in 2018-2019, n=2 during COVID-19) are not shown due to small base
« Alternative-mode patrticipation during COVID-19 was more inclined towards free programmes, which might also explain for the higher

participation frequency as seen from previous slide.

Total

m Paid
E Free

Participation via Participation via

physical mode in 2018-  alternative mode

2019 (n=81) during COVID-19
(n=132)

YouGov

Working singles

This segment in
2018-2019 is not
shown due to
small base (n=22)

Participation via Participation via
physical mode in 2018-  alternative mode
2019 during COVID-19

(n=46%)

Base: Physical-mode participants of respective art form in 2018-2019, and alternative-mode participants of respective art form during COVID-19

Married persons having children aged <18

Participation via Participation via
physical mode in 2018-  alternative mode
2019 (n=31%) during COVID-19
(n=55)
14



Average ratio of participating arts programmes of local/ non-local production — Multi-arts

Note to readers: The segments of students (n=9 in 2018-2019, n=4 during COVID-19), married persons having no children aged <18 (n=14 in 2018-2019, n=18 during COVID-
19) and retirees (n=1 in 2018-2019, n=2 during COVID-19) are not shown due to small base

» Alternative-mode participants during COVID-19 watch a slightly higher percentage of non-local productions than their physical-mode

counterparts in 2018-20109.

Total
= Non-local
m Local
Participation via Participation via
physical mode in 2018-  alternative mode
2019 (n=81) during COVID-19
(n=132)

Working singles

This segment in
2018-2019 is not
shown due to
small base (n=22)

68%
Participation via Participation via
physical mode in 2018-  alternative mode
2019 during COVID-19

(n=46%)

Base: Physical-mode participants of respective art form in 2018-2019, and alternative-mode participants of respective art form during COVID-19

Married persons having children aged <18

Participation via Participation via
physical mode in 2018-  alternative mode
2019 (n=31%) during COVID-19
(n=55)
15



Reasons for not participating via alternative modes during COVID-19 — Multi-arts

Note to readers: The segment of retirees is not shown due to small base (n=24)

» Lack of awareness (35%) and no interest in the art form (23%) were the two main reasons of non-patrticipation during COVID-19.
* Married persons having children under 18 and students were also relatively concerned about the alternative-mode format.

Married persons having no
children aged <18

Married persons having

Total children aged <18

Students Working singles

(n=1,368) (n=117)

Availability/ awareness m = /7% I 64% A

(n=427)

e 42% W

(n=298)

I 41% v

(n=414)

— 49%

No information of the arts programmes received 35% 50% A 30% 34% 31%
No alternative mode available for participating tt;ex 'E)iebgtficc))rsasr;%% 15% 16% 14% I 4 21% A
Format preference N 39% i I— 43% — 380 — 320 W — 5% A
No lively atmosphere 17% 15% 15% 19% 17%
Unable to get the whole picture outside the camera 11% 16% A 11% 6% VW 13%
Unable to address my social needs via online or other means ~ 10% E 12% 10% 5% VY 14% A
Easily to be distracted; hard to concentrate/ engage 10% : 10% 9% 8% 13% A
The interaction with performers/ artists not satisfying my needs 6% : 9% 6% 4% 6%
Technical M= 22% P 2% A — 21% - 16% ¥ — 24%
More professional stage sound and lighting setup on-site 13% : 20% A 10%Y 13% 13%
Not suitable to participate the arts programmes through online or 0 i 10%
alternative modes as lack of personal space 10% E 12% 6% W 12% A
Financial s 19% ; I 22% — 13% . 16% I 20%
High ticket price for participating the arts programmes via alternative i
g P participating prog e 10% : 13% 10% 8% 12%
Free/ discounted ticket for on-site programmes obtained 10% : 10% 10% 8% 10%
Practical consideration mmmm 20% 5 W— 26% _— 17% = 15% W _— 219
No time for participation as occupied by other personal/ family issues g 150 : . 15% - 116 m10% V¥ e 18% A
Programme period/ short duration of programme m gos B 11% A ™ 8% m5% 14% V
Personal interest p— 60% | — 3% 617 59 — 550
No interests in the art form 23% 28% 26% 26% 17% Y
No interests in the programme contents 20% 20% 18% 21% 19%
No learning needs to urge the participation 14% 16% 12% 14% 14%
No relevant knowledge for appreciating the arts programmes 13% : 18% 13% 13% 10% ¥
No initiation of the participation from family and friends 11% : 14% 11% 10% %W
No involvement of artists/ performers/ authors/ organization that | ' 7%
U 5% : o 5% 2% ¥ 6%
pport !
Base: Non-participants of Multi-arts programme via alternative modes during COVID-19
Top reason

A v Denote the figure of the segment is significantly higher/ lower than the total



Reasons for not participating in 2018-2019 — Multi-arts

Note to readers: The segment of retirees is not shown due to small base (n=24)

» Compared to 2018-2019, lack of programme information was also the major reason for non-participation in Multi-arts programmes except for
married persons without young children, who did not participate mainly because they were not interested in the art form.

Total
(n=1,339)
Availability/ awareness I 33%

No information of the arts programmes received 33%
Financial I 17%
High ticket price 17%

Practical consideration g g0,

Programme held at remote venue gl 12%

No time for participation as occupied by other g 110
personal/ family issues

Programme period/ short duration of programme B 7%

Early start time/ late end time of show B 6%

Personal interest INGTGTNGN 6%

No interests in the art form 31%
No interests in the programme contents 22%
No relevant knowledge for appreciating the 15%
arts programmes
No initiation of the participation from family and friends 12%
No learning needs to urge the participation 12%

No involvement of artists/ performers/ authors/
organization that | support =~ 6%

Base: Non-participants of Multi-arts programme in 2018-2019
A v Denote the figure of the segment is significantly higher/ lower than the total

Students
(n=109)
I 5% A

45% A
I 9%
19%
I 2%
M 9%
M 8%
N 5%
M 6%
I 72%
429 A
320 A
16%
13%
15%

9%

Top reason

Working singles
(n=428)
I 34%

34%
I 21
21%
I 27
B 12%
1%
M 7%
B oa%
I 65%
32%
22%
14%
11%
12%

7%

Married persons having no
children aged <18
(n=292)
I 25 ¥
28% ¥
2%V
1290 ¥
I 24%
M s% VvV
B 10%
N &%

B 1%

I 2% A

38% A
27% A
14%
13%
15%
2% Wy

Married persons having
children aged <18
(n=402)

I 32%
32%
I 20%

20%
I 35 A
1% A
 13%

B 0% A
M oo A

I 5% ¥

23% VW
17% VYV
15%
10%

7% V

8% A



Voices of respondents in participating the arts activities in alternative modes

Multi-arts

~

how to utilize online interactions and Ty 3D virtual reality simulations
different media to enrich the experience R IR T AR
Female, aged 40 Female, aged 57 Male, aged 45
/
4 I
. . . . =17 Z \ = gk R Fﬁ_i 1 1
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Male, aged 45
Female, aged 20
Male, aged 43

provide basic knowledge
to enjoy this kind of art

=~ !

more details about performance 13 T 2557
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Female, aged 51

Male, aged 40
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. 2 L
SRR AR 2 BT o R EE RS . WEET R
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Potential Participants of Multi-arts



Arts participation in Jan 2018 - Jan 2021 and claimed interest at post-COVID-19 period — Multi-arts

57% of respondents expressed interest in future Multi-arts programmes, more than triple the actual participation incidence (16%) in the art
form in recent years.

« Participation in physical and alternative modes would both be expected to grow, although the growth would be more prominent for physical-
mode programmes (from 6% to 33%).

57%4
16% (Projected Population: 2,480,670)
(Projected Population: 690,599) \
| r \
{ \ 43%
0,
24% 27%
10% 0
3% 204 6%
I  ese—— _
In Jan 2018 - Jan 2021 Post-COVID-19
(n=1,500) (n=1,500)
m Alternative modes only ® Both physical AND alternative modes ® Physical modes only m No participation
Projected Population Projected Population
Any alternative mode 14% 592,720 30% 1,296,232
Any physical mode 6% 240,751 33% 1,441,818

YouGov

Base: All respondents, n=1,500

20

A v Denote the figure of post-COVID-19 interest is significantly higher/ lower than the actual participation incidence in Jan 2018 — Jan 2021



Claimed interest in arts participation at post-COVID-19 period — Multi-arts — by life segments

Note to readers: The segment of retirees is not shown due to small base (n=26)

« Married persons having children under 18 were most eager to participate in future Multi-arts programmes, and they shown a clear preference
for physical participation as compared to other life segments.

Total Students
(n=1,500) ' (n=121)
57% 54%
) | A
r | 43% ||

27%

28%
23%

m Alternative modes only

24%

I6%

Any alternative mode

30% i 27%
Any physical mode
33% ' 31%

YouGov

Base: All respondents, n=1,500
A v Denote the figure of the segment is significantly higher/ lower than the total

Married persons having no children

Working singles aged <18
(n=473) (n=316)
\
f Ve
26% 250
19% W 21%vy

I8%I

m Both physical AND alternative modes

® Physical modes only

34% 23% ¥V

33% 25% VW

Married persons having children
aged <18
(n=469)
67/% A

\

36% A
33%W¥

25%

6%

m No participation

31%

42% A

21



Claimed interest in arts participation at post-COVID-19 Period — Multi-arts — by participation
frequency

« While both stable and occasional participants before 2018 were similarly likely to participate in future Multi-arts programmes, stable participants
shown stronger preference towards physical programmes and occasional participants were relatively more open to the mode of participation.

Total Stable participants Occasional participants No participation before 2018
(n=1,500) (n=336) (n=322) (n=842)
87% A 8304 64% A
57%
A A
( \ ( \ 36%W
\ A
( \ 47%
43% )
36% A { “
33%4 34% A °
27%
24%
17%V 17% V 17%V
3% 3%
6% 7%
N e
[ |
) m Alternative modes only m Both physical AND alternative modes ® Physical modes only m No participation
Any Alternative mode
30% 40% A 47% A 20% VW
Any Physical mode
33% 54% A 50% A 19% W
Y G  Note: Stable participants are those with stable participation from less than 5 years to more than 10 years before 2018

ou Ov Occasional participants are those with any occasional participation before 2018 22

Base: All respondents, n=1,500
A v Denote the figure of the segment is significantly higher/ lower than the total



Acceptable price level for arts participation via alternative modes at post-COVID-19 period — Multi-
arts — by life segments

Note to readers: The segment of retirees (n=5) is not shown due to small base

Assuming ticket price HKD300 for in-person admission

» Slightly less than half of potential alternative-mode participants were willing to pay for alternative modes at post-COVID-19 period, and they
typically expected a 50% discount off the physical ticket price.

Total Student Working singles Married persons Married persons
: having no children aged <18 having children aged <18
(n=443) ! (n=33%) (n=154) (n=71) (n=148)
" e300 - % of paid 5
0 .
— ol 47% 40% 43% 46% 53%
m $251-$300 audience |
8%
m $201-$250
$151-$200 |
9% i
$101-$150 (Median) $150 | Medianis not shown $150 $150 $120
Excluding Free and due to small
: b =13
m$51-$100 Not sure (n=224) E ase (n ) (n:73) (n:35*) (n:85)
$50 or below
m Free
0 : Percentage is not
= Not sure % of p rllysmal 50% | shown dus to small 50% 50% 40%
ticket : base (n=13)
YouGov y

Base: Those consider alternative modes for participating respective art forms at post-COVID-19
A v Denote the figure of the segment is significantly higher/ lower than the total



Acceptable price level for arts participation via alternative modes at post-COVID-19 period — Multi-
arts — by life segments

Note to readers: The segment of married persons having children aged 15+ is not shown due to small base (n=21)
Assuming ticket price HKD300 for in-person admission

* Those married persons having children aged 5-14 were more likely to pay for alternative-mode Multi-arts programmes but at a lower price —
they expected an alternative-mode programme, to be priced almost two-thirds cheaper than a physical one.

Total

—443 Married persons having children Married persons having children
(n=443) aged 0-4 aged 5-14
(n=57) (n=92)
% of paid :
04! 0 0 A
% audience 47% 42% 58%
m $251-$300 ;
8%
m $201-$250
$151-$200 '
9% i
$101-$150 (Median) $150§ Median is not shown $107
Excluding free and gue to small
! =27
m $51-$100 ST (n=224). ase (n=27) (n=58)
$50 or below
u Free
- i Percentage is not
m Not sure % Of phySICa| 50% i shown due to small 36%
ticket base (n=27)
YouGov 24

Base: Those consider alternative modes for participating respective art forms at post-COVID-19
A v Denote the figure of the segment is significantly higher/ lower than the total



Acceptable price level for arts participation via alternative modes at post-COVID-19 period — Multi-
arts — by participation frequency

Assuming ticket price HKD300 for in-person admission

« Compared to occasional participants, although stable participants before less preferred alternative-mode participation (see slide 22 for details),
they were willing to pay more for alternative-mode Multi-arts programmes.

Total Stable participants Occasional participants No participation before 2018
(n=443) ! (n=136) (n=149) (n=158)

ticket

" -$300 % of paid i
0 i 0 0 0H V¥
m $251-$300 7% audience 47% | 53% 92% 38%
8% '
m $201-$250
$151-$200 90t E
$101-$150 (Median) $150 $200 $150 $100
Excluding free and not
m $51-$100 sure (n=224) (n=77) (n=81) (n=66)
$50 or below
um Free
= Not sure % of physical 50% 67% 50% 33%

YouGov Note: Stable participants are those with stable participation from less than 5 years to more than 10 years before 2018
Occasional participants are those with any occasional participation before 2018 25

Base: Those consider alternative modes for participating respective art forms at post-COVID-19
A v Denote the figure of the segment is significantly higher/ lower than the total



Profiles of Potential Participants of Multi-arts



Actual participants in Jan 2018 — Jan 2021 and potential participants at
post-COVID-19 period — Multi-arts

- TOTAL
- Participants in Jan 2018 — Jan 2021

- Potential participants

TOTAL

All Respondents
n=1,500

Jan 2018 - Jan
2021 Post-COVID-19

Participants _
Potential

participants

16% Claimed any interest
(Ref: Q24a)

(Ref: Q1 & Q2)

57%

YouGov

27



Profiles of potential participants - Multi-arts

« Both actual participants in Jan 2018 — Jan 2021 and potential participants at post-COVID-19 period were skewed towards married persons
having children under 18, blue-collar workers and people with higher household income.
* People aged 45-54 also comprised nearly a quarter of potential participants, despite their relatively low participation in Multi-arts in recent years.

Total Participants in Jan Po_te_ntial Total Participants in Jan Po_te_ntial
(n=1,500) 2018 — Jan 2021 participants (n=1,500) 2018 — Jan 2021 participants
! (n=231) (n=861) ! (n=231) (n=861)

Gender Region & living district
Male 44% 44% 45% Hong Kong Island 17% 19% 17%
Female 56% 56% 55% Central & Western 3% 3% 4%
Age Group Eastern 8% 11% 7%
16-24 13% 11% 13% Southern 4% 4% 3%
25-34 20% 36% A 22% A Wan Chai 2% 2% 2%
35-44 22% 24% 23% Kowloon 30% 31% 320 A
45-54 22% 15% V 24% A Kowloon City 6% 5% 6%
55-64 23% 14% V 18% V¥ Kwun Tong 8% 8% 9%
Occupation Sham Shui Po 6% 6% 7%
Business owners/ Managers and Wong Tai Sin 6% 5% 6%
professionals 14% 17% 16% A Yau Tsim Mong 1% 6% 5%
White-collar 27% 23% 26% New Territories 53% 49% 51%
Blue-collar 34% 42% A 36% A Kwai Tsing 7% 9% 6%
Housewives 7% 6% 7% North 5% 3% 5%
Students 9% 6% 9% Sai Kung 7% 4% 7%
Retirees 3% 3% 2% V Sha Tin 8% 8% 8%
Unemployed 5% 3% 3% vV Tai Po 4% 4% 4%
Life Segment Tsuen Wan 4% 3% 4%
Students 9% 6% 9% Tuen Mun 8% 8% 7%
Working singles 22% 24% 23% Yuen Long 8% 249V 8%
Married persons having no children aged <18 24% 11% V 18% V Islands 3% 6% A 4% A
Married persons having children aged <18 32% 45% A 38% A
Education Level
Secondary or below 45% 43% 40% V
Post-secondary / University 55% 57% 60% A
Monthly Household Income
Below HKD 30,000 64% 53% V¥ 50% V
HKD 30,000 - 49,999 24% 32% A 27% A
More than HKD 50,000 12% 15% 14% A

A v Denote the figure of the segment is significantly higher/ lower than the total



Profiles of potential participants - Multi-arts - by mode of participation

« Over half of the potential participants were lapsed participants, meaning that they were still interested in Multi-arts despite their non-
participation in this art form recently. (See slides 44-45 for reasons of non-participation of these lapsed participants)

Distribution of segments Total Participants in Jan 2018 — Jan 2021 Potential participants

= Retaining participants (n=1,500) 3 (n=231) | (n=861)
® Young participants 1
= New participants 54%

B Returning participants 30% 3
m Lapsed participants since COVID-19 4% 1% 1% 4% 6% !

3 43% A&
40% A 1 ’ 3206W

26% A 23%A\ 3 A
SRR e a0
; — |

m Lapsed participants since 2018

= Non-participants

Participation before 2018

m Stable participation

= Occasional participation

m No participation

Mode of participation in 2018 — 2019

) 820V
m Alternative modes only

m Both physical AND alternative modes 30% VW |
(] i
= Physical modes only 6% 0% - 14% A 4% A 4% A

= No participation ]

Mode of participation during COVID-19 v
. 85%

m Alternative modes only

m Both physical AND alternative modes

H Physical modes only
8%

=No participv;ou Gov

A v Denote the figure of the segment is significantly higher/ lower than the total

1% 0.3% 2% A 1%




Profile of Potential Participants — by Mode of
Participation



Distribution of potential participants by mode preference — Multi-arts

Potential participants
Potential physical-mode participants
Potential alternative-mode participants

Potential participants
Claimed any interest at post-COVID-19 period
N=861, (Ref: Q24a)

SEsmmaag,

Potential alternative-
mode participants

: Alternative modes
Physical modes ; only, 42%

only, 48%

Potential
physical-mode
participants

YouGov

31



Profiles of potential participants — Multi-arts — by mode of participation

« Potential physical-mode participants were more skewed towards married persons having children under the age of 18; whereas among potential
alternative-mode participants, there was a higher proportion of housewives and people with lower household income.

Potential Potential physical- Potential alternative- Potential Potential physical- Potential alternative-
participants mode participants mode participants participants mode participants mode participants
(n=861) (n=519) (n=443) (n=861) (n=519) (n=443)
Gender Region & living district
Male 45% 45% 43% Hong Kong Island 17% 19% 14%
Female 55% 55% 57% Central & Western 1% 6% 2%V
Age Group Eastern 7% 8% 7%
16-24 13% 13% 12% Southern 3% 1% 3%
25-34 22% 23% 23% Wan Chai 2% 2% 2%
35-44 23% 24% 21% Kowloon 32% 33% 33%
45-54 24% 24% 25% Kowloon City 6% 7% 4%
55-64 18% 16% 19%
Occupation Kwun Tong 9% 9% 9%
Business owners/ Managers and Sham Shui Po 7% 7% 8%
professionals 16% 19% 15% Wong Tai Sin 6% 5% 6%
White-collar 26% 28% 26% Yau Tsim Mong 5% 5% 6%
Blue-collar 36% 35% 37% New Territories 51% 48% 53%
Housewives 7% 4%V 8% Kwai Tsing 6% 6% 5%
Students 9% 9% 8% North 5% 4% 5%
Retirees 2% 3% 3% Sai Kung 7% 7% 6%
Unemployed 3% 3% 3% Sha Tin 8% 8% 9%
Life Segment Tai Po 4% 3% 5%
Students 9% 9% 8% Tsuen Wan 4% 4% 3%
Working singles 23% 22% 25% Tuen Mun 7% 7% 7%
Married persons having no children aged <18 18% 18% 18% Yuen Long 8% 8% 8%
Married persons having children aged <18 38% 41% 33% Islands 4% 2% 5%
Education Level
Secondary or below 40% 36% 42%
Post-secondary / University 60% 64% 58%
Monthly Household Income
Below HKD 30,000 59% 56% 65%
HKD 30,000 - 49,999 27% 28% 23%
More than HKD 50,000 14% 16% 13%

A v Denote the figure of the segment is significantly higher/ lower than potential participants



Profiles of potential participants — Multi-arts — by mode of participation
« Compared to potential alternative-mode participants, more potential physical-mode participants only participated in person in 2018-2019,
which might explain why more of them had lapsed since COVID-19 when physical-mode programmes were less readily available.
* There was a higher percentage of stable participants before 2018 among potential physical-mode participants than among their alternative-
mode counterparts.

Distribution of segments Potential participants Potential physical-mode participants Potential alternative-mode participants

- - (n=861) ! (n=519) 3 (n=443)
 Retaining participants 1 1

®Young participants

® New participants 43% 44% 0
’ 320 ‘ 42% 3305

® Returning participants ; 29%
u Lapsed participants since COVID-19 % 1% 1% 6% 10% ‘ 8% 1% 1% 4% 13% .- ‘ 8% 206 204 7% | 7% ._l

m | apsed participants since 2018

m Non-participants

Participation before 2018

= Stable participation 33% 31% 36% 35% 320, 33% 2004 33% 37%
u Occasional participation

Mode of participation in 2018 — 2019 ;
. 79% ; 84%

u Alternative modes only 1
m Both physical AND alternative modes

H Physical modes only

0,
= No participation 10% 4% 4% 6% 4% 200 ¥
. -
Mode of participation during COVID-19 |
. 86% 1 82%

m Alternative modes only !

u Both physical AND alternative modes

® Physical modes only 13%

2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 0.4%

mNo participatbvou Gov 0

A v Denote the figure of the segment is significantly higher/ lower than potential participants



Profiles of potential participants — Multi-arts — by mode of participation

« The past participation patterns of both potential physical- and alternative-mode participants were largely similar to those of overall potential
participants.

Participation via physical modes in 2018-2019 Participation via alternative modes during COVID-19
Frequency Potential participants Potential physical-mode Potential participants Potential alternative-mode
(n=78) participants (n=121) participants
(n=66) i (n=72)
3 times or more :
30% 28% E 36% 34%

2 times :

- 1time 16% 15% - 19% 16%

- - E -

Average ratio of participating i
free/ paid arts programmes

= Paid

= Free

Average ratio of participating of
local/ non-local production

= Non-local
m | ocal

: 58%

YouGov s »

Note: “Participation via physical modes in 2018-2019” includes physical-mode participants in 2018-2019 only, so thd: bases here do not cover all potential participants.
“Participation via alternative modes during COVID-19” includes alternative-mode participants during COVID-19 only, so the bases here do not cover all potential participants.
Note: For participation frequency, respondents are asked for their average yearly participation via physical modes in 2018-2019, and their total participation via alternative modes during COVID-19.




Profiles of potential participants — Multi-arts —important elements and information source for alternative

modes
Flexible show time, trailers on social media platforms/ other channels and free participation were the key drivers of alternative-mode participation.
Social media platforms (65%) were the main source of information channel for alternative-mode programmes, followed by advertisements on mobile

apps or websites (37%).
Important elements driving alternative modes

Potential alternative-mode participants
(n=443)
m Alternative modes regardless of availability of in-person participation
m Alternative modes only if unable to participate in-person

In-person participation only

Flexible time for watching within designated period | EGEGIGNNINGEZ2EEZ2:076%
Trailer available on social media platforms or other channels
Offer free participation or watching partial contents [ N EGININGNGZ2 <7207 %
Non-local production
Rare programme topic/ form/ performing group [ N ST %
Brand new programme production [ E EEEEZ2 T %
Local production [ EZZEEE " EN9%
Simultaneous participation on-site and via alternative modes 15%
Award-winning I EZEEZ N L 9%
With well-known artist/ performer/ author 13%
Inclusion of interactive element 18%

Information source for alternative modes during COVID-19

Potential alternative-mode participants
(n=405)

Social media platforms [N 65%
Ad on mobile apps or websites [ 37%
Email [l 33%
TV/ radio promotion [ 32%
Friends groups Il 28%
Outdoor ad [l 20%
Event information websites [l 19%
Leaflets distributed at art/ cultural centres [l 14%

Updates by cultural related media channels [ll 13%

Note: For information source, respondents without awareness of or prior experience in alternative programmes are excluded, so the base does not cover all potential alternative-mode participants.



Stable Retaining Participants with Participation
Interest at Post-COVID-19 Period



Proportion of stable retaining participation with interest among potential

participants — Multi-arts

- Stable retaining participants with interest

- Stable retaining participants with interest in alternative modes

Other participants includes:

Young participants
Returning participants
New participants
Lapsed participants
Non-participants

YouGov

Potential participants
Claimed any interest at post-COVID-19 period
n=861 (Ref: Q24a)
Stable retaining participants (4%)
—> (Stable participants before 2018 AND
7 participated in both 2018-2019 & COVID-19 period)

1
I
I

" Note: Those who claimed interest in alternative modes (2%)

Other participants,
93%

37



Stable retaining participants with participation interest at post-COVID-19 period — Multi-arts

« Compared to all potential participants, stable retaining participants with interest in post-COVID-19 participation shown greater preference for
physical-mode Multi-arts programmes.

Potential participants Stable retaining participants with interest
(n=861) (n=35%)
(Projected Population: 2,480,670) (Projected Population: 95,277)
53%
48%

42%

23%W 24%
10%
m Alternative modes only m Both physical AND alternative modes ® Physical modes only
Projected Population Projected Population
Any Alternative mode 52% 1,296,232 47% 45,232
Any Physical mode 58% 1,441,818 7% A 73,046
YouGov a8

Base: Those consider participating respective art forms at post-COVID-19
A v Denote the figure of the segment is significantly higher/ lower than the potential participants



Profiles of stable retaining participants with participation interest at post-COVID-19 period — Multi-arts

» Stable retaining participants with interest were skewed towards people aged 25-34 and with higher education attainment. They comprised a
relatively high percentage of business owners/ managers and professionals, and tended to be married persons having young children.

Gender
Male
Female

Age Group
16-24

25-34

35-44

45-54

55-64
Occupation

Business owners/ Managers and professionals
White-collar

Blue-collar

Housewives

Students

Retirees

Unemployed

Life Segment

Students

Working singles

Married persons having no children aged <18
Married persons having children aged <18
Education Level

Secondary or below

Post-secondary / University

Monthly Household Income

Below HKD 30,000

HKD 30,000 - 49,999

More than HKD 50,000

Total
(n=1,500)

44%
56%

13%
20%
22%
22%
23%

14%

27%

34%
7%
9%
3%
5%

9%
22%
24%
32%

45%
55%

64%
24%
12%

Potential participants
(n=861)

45%
55%

13%
22% A
23%
24% A
18% V¥

16% A
26%
36% A
7%
9%
20 V¥
3% V

9%
23%
18% W
38% A

40% V
60% A

59% W
27% A
14% A

A v Denote the figure of the segment is significantly higher/ lower than the total

Stable retaining participants with

interest

(n=35%)
Region & living district
45% Hong Kong Island
55% Central & Western
Eastern
9% Southern
12% A Wan Chai
24% Kowloon
19% Kowloon City
6% V
Kwun Tong
Sham Shui Po
31% A Wong Tai Sin
22% Yau Tsim Mong
33% New Territories
- Kwai Tsing
6% North
7% Sai Kung
- Sha Tin
Tai Po
6% Tsuen Wan
20% Tuen Mun
13% Yuen Long
54% A Islands
25% V¥
75% A
56%
24%
20%

Total
(n=1,500)

17%
3%
8%
4%
2%

30%
6%

8%
6%
6%
4%
53%
7%
5%
7%
8%
4%
4%
8%
8%
3%

Potential participants
(n=861)

17%
4%
7%
3%
2%

32%A
6%

9%
7%
6%
5%
51%
6%
5%
7%
8%
4%
4%
7%
8%
4% A

Stable retaining participants
with interest
(n=35%)

31%A
%
19%A
5%
0%
19%
5%

4%
0%
%
3%
50%
11%
%
8%
5%
8%
0%
8%
2%
0%



Profiles of stable retaining participants with participation interest at post-COVID-19 period — Multi-arts

* An extremely strong participation in alternative-mode programmes was seen among the stable retaining participants with interest. Even before
the COVID-19 outbreak, 70% of them had participated in alternative modes only.

Total Potential participants Stable retaining participants with interest
(n=1,500) 3 (n=861) ; (n=35%)

Mode of participation in 2018 — 2019

8206 ¥

m Alternative modes only 70% A

m Both physical AND alternative modes

® Physical modes only 15% A 15% A

o, A
m No participation 6% 2% 3% 10% 4% A 4% A

Mode of participation during COVID-19

o |
m Alternative modes only 85% V 7% A
m Both physical AND alternative modes
= Physical modes only 18% A

8%
mNo participation e

1% 0.3% 2% A 1% 5% A

YouGov | | .

A v Denote the figure of the segment is significantly higher/ lower than the total



Profiles of stable retaining participants with participation interest at post-COVID-19 period — Multi-arts

* Nearly half of stable retaining participants with interest participated in alternative-mode Multi-arts programmes more than 3 times during
COVID-19. They also attended more paid and non-local productions in alternative modes than other past participants.

Changing frequency from Participants in Jan 2018 — Jan 2021

physical to alternative modes

(n=81) (n=132)

3 times or more
29% 34%

2 times 15% 18%

B e
Forgot 17% 17%
Participation via physical Participation via
modes in 2018-2019 alternative modes during
COVID-19

Average ratio of participating

free/ paid arts programmes
25%
= Paid 57%
= Free

Participation via physical Participation via
modes in 2018-2019 alternative modes during
COVID-19

Average ratio of participating of
local/ non-local production

= Non-local

m Local

.

articipation via physical Participation via
You @Vs in 2018-2019  alternative modes during

COVID-19

Potential participants

(n=78) (n=121)
30% 36%
16% 19%
16% 16%
Participation via physical Participation via
modes in 2018-2019 alternative modes during
COVID-19

Participation via physical Participation via
modes in 2018-2019 alternative modes during
COVID-19

Participation via physical Participation via
modes in 2018-2019 alternative modes during
COVID-19

Note: These include participants in the respective period only, so they do not cover all participants in Jan 2018 — Jan 2021 and all potential participants.
Note: For participation frequency, respondents are asked for their average yearly participation via physical modes in 2018-2019, and their total participation via alternative modes during COVID-19.
Note to readers: Acceptable price level, important elements and information source for arts participation via alternative modes at post-COVID-19 period are not shown for Stable retaining participants with interest in alternative modes due to

small base (n=18).

Stable retaining participants with interest

(n=32%)
This segment in N
2018-2019 is not R
shown due to
small base (n=16) 29%
Participation via physical Participation via
modes in 2018-2019 alternative modes during

COVID-19

This segment in
2018-2019 is not
shown due to
small base (n=16)

Participation via physical Participation via
modes in 2018-2019  alternative modes during
COVID-19

This segment in
2018-2019 is not
shown due to
small base (n=16)

Participation via physical Participation via
modes in 2018-2019 alternative modes during
COVID-19



Lapsed and Non-Participants with Participation
Interest at Post-COVID-19 Period



Distribution of potential participants by type of participants — Multi-arts

- Lapsed participants with interest in physical/ alternative modes

- Non-participants with interest in physical/ alternative modes
Amongst potential participants, a portion of them are lapsed participants or non-participants. The following slides will look into the reasons for not participating in 2018-
2019 or during COVID-19 for these subgroups.

Potential participants
Claimed any interest at post-COVID-19 period

Nn=861 (Ref: Q24a)
Other patrticipants includes:

Retaining participants
Young participants
Returning participants
New participants

Those who claimed interest in

* Physical modes (17%)

* Alternative modes (17%)

Other observations:

Other
participants,
15%

Those who claimed interest in

/ « Physical modes (33%)

» Alternative modes (26%)

. . Non-participants Other observations:

Potential physical- \with interest in

mode participants physical modes Lapsed participants
Non-participants, Lapsed participants, Poen prysca i et
Aged 25-34 23%) 15%) 32% 53% Male 0 [
Aged 45-54 24% 30% 45% 51%
Married persons having no Lapsed participants
children aged <18 18% 22%) Potential alternative- [with interest in
M'i‘_l"'ed persons having mode participants _|alternative modes
children aged <18 41% 29%) . .

Working Singles 25% 19%

Non-participants Married persons having
Potential alternative- |with interest in children aged <18 33% 37%
mode participants __|alternative modes
'Working singles 2504 320
Married persons having no
children aged <18 18%) 26%)
Married persons having
children aged <18 33% 23%)
MHI below HKD 30,000 65% 75%)



Reasons for not participating in 2018-2019 - Lapsed and non-participants with participation interest at
post -COVID-19 period — Multi-arts

Lack of programme information was the main barrier for lapsed participants and non-participants in 2018-2019 despite their interest in Multi-arts.
« More than a quarter of non-participants with interest in physical programmes suggested that the high ticket price had deterred them from participation.

Non-participants in 2018-2019 Lapsed participants with interest in physical modes Non-participants with interest in physical modes
(n=1,339) (n=229) (n=156)
Availability/ awareness SN 33% I 2% A I 5% A
No information of the arts programmes received 33% 429% A 45% A
Financial I 17% I 15% B oo A
High ticket price 17% 18% 26% A
Practical consideration | 2s% I 5% A I 29%
Programme held at remote venue Bl 12% N 18% A B 3% A
No time for participation as occupied by other [l 11% N 15% A B 10%
personal/ family issues
Programme period/ short duration of programme W 7% N 15% A N 5%
. . 0,
Early start time/ late end time of show W 6% 1% A I 3%
- | |
personal interest IEG—_— 5% s3% W 54% W
No interests in the art form 31% 18%'§ 14%'Y
No interests in the programme contents 22% 19% 14% V
No relevant knowledge for appreciating the 15% 15% 17%
arts programmes
No initiation of the participation from family and 12% 13% 14%
friends
No learning needs to urge the participation 12% 5% Y 10%
No involvement of artists/ performers/ authors/
ot 6% 7% 5%
organization that | support
Note: Lapsed participants who have participated in 2018-2019 are excluded from this question, so not all lapsed participants with interest are covered here. Top reason

Base: Non-participants of Multi-arts programme in 2018-2019
A ¥ Denote the figure of the segment is significantly higher/ lower than non-participants in 2018-2019



Reasons for not participating via alternative modes during COVID-19 - Lapsed and non-participants with
participation interest at post-COVID-19 period — Multi-arts

» Lack of information remained the major barrier for interested lapsed and non-participants during COVID-19.

* More than one-third of lapsed participants with claimed interest in alternative modes also expressed concerns with the technical or format issues

in alternative-mode programmes.

Availability/ awareness

No information of the arts programmes received

No alternative mode available for participating the performance/
exhibition/ show

Format preference

No lively atmosphere

Unable to get the whole picture outside the camera
Unable to address my social needs via online or other means

Easily to be distracted; hard to concentrate/ engage

The interaction with performers/ artists not satisfying my needs

Technical

More professional stage sound and lighting setup on-site

Not suitable to participate the arts programmes through online or
alternative modes as lack of personal space

Einancial

High ticket price for participating the arts programmes via
alternative modes

Free/ discounted ticket for on-site programmes obtained

Practical consideration

No time for participation as occupied by other personal/ family
issues

Programme period/ short duration of programme

Personal interest

No interests in the art form

No interests in the programme contents

No learning needs to urge the participation

No relevant knowledge for appreciating the arts programmes

No initiation of the participation from family and friends

No involvement of artists/ performers/ authors/ organization that |
support

Non-participants in alternative modes

during COVID-19
(n=1,368)
I 47%
35%
15%
I 39%
17%
11%
10%
10%
6%
— 22%
13%
10%
B 19%
10%
10%
I 20%
. 15%
M 6%
I 60%
23%
20%
14%
13%
11%
5%

Base: Non-participants of Multi-arts programme via alternative modes during COVID-19

A v Denote the figure of the segment is significantly higher/ lower than the non-participants in alternative modes during COVID-19

Lapsed participants with interest

in alternative modes
(n=227)

—— 50, A

40%
32% A

e 52% A

19%
16% 4
12%
14% A
12% A
— 34% A
20% A
16% A
— 250 4
16% A
15% A
— 23%
= 15%
. 10% A
— 51% W
A 4
10% V¥
11%
15%
14%
10% A

Top reason

Non-participants with interest

in alternative modes
(n=142)
510
37%
15%
e 40%
22%
9%
9%
11%
4%
— 23%
16%
8%
_— 220
14%
10%
4%
— 18%
= 7%
I 5606
12%V
20%
12%
10%
10%
6%



Acceptable price level and important elements for arts participation via alternative modes at post-COVID-19
period - Lapsed and non-participants with participation interest at post-COVID-19 period — Multi-arts

« Non-participants would in general be more willing to participate in alternative modes even when physical participation was available, but they
expected greater discount for alternative-mode programmes than other potential participants.

Potential alternative-mode Lapsed participants with interest Non-participants with interest
participants in alternative modes in alternative modes
(n=224) (n=124) (n=56)

Acceptable price level (Median)

Excluding Free and Not sure $150 $150 $100

Note: Assuming ticket price HKD300 for in-person admission

% of physical ticket 50% 50% 33%
Potential alternative-mode Lapsed participants with interest Non-participants with interest
participants in alternative modes in alternative modes
Important elements driving alternative modes (n=443) (n=227) (n=142)
I SR . , O
Flexible time for watching within designated period 66% 28% 62% 31% LT ANS W 3%
er avai il medi 7% Y
Trailer available on social media platforms or other channels 66% 30% L 57% \/ B 860 -l 3%
Offer free participation or watching partial contents 62% 31% 58% 34% 63%
m Alternative modes regardless of Non-local production 59% 36% ‘ 549% 41% 71% 4 __27%\ /|
availability of in-person participation
Rare programme topic/ form/ performing group 59% 34% 54% 37% 8%
u Alternative modes only if unable to
participate in-person Brand new programme production 55% 38% 54% 38%
u In-person participation only Local production 52% 39% 9% 49% 39%
Simultaneous participation on-site and via alternative modes 50% 35% [ 39% \/ B 43060/ N el A 2900 LtL ]
With well-known artist/ performer/ author 45% 42% 40% 43% 17%
Inclusion of interactive element 42% 40% 37% 42% 50% SO0 P 4

A v Denote the figure of the segment is significantly higher/ lower than potential alternative-mode participants



